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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Tyler Hudson and Gardner Brewer 
Martinez-Monfort, P.A.

FLU Category: RES-4

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: AC +/-

Community 
Plan Area: Seffner Mango

Overlay: None

Request: Rezoning to Planned Development

Request Summary:
The existing zoning is PD 20-0118 which permits a total of 54,000 square feet for a self-storage facility pursuant to 
the development standards in the table below. The proposed zoning for Planned Development (site plan controlled 
district) to allow an additional outdoor storage area for boats and RV parking pursuant to the development standards 
in the table below and site plan depicted in 2.4 of the report.
  

Zoning:

Uses

Current PD Zoning Proposed PD Zoning

Mini-warehouse

Mini-warehouse and outdoor 
storage area for boats and RV 

parking.

Mathematical Maximums *

54,000 sf square feet, 0.25 FAR

Main Building: 54,000 sf square feet, 
0.25 FAR 

Parking Canopies: 24,380, approx. 
(Not countable for FAR)

*Mathematical Maximums may be reduced due to roads, stormwater and other improvements

Development Standards:
Current PD Zoning Proposed PD Zoning

Density / Intensity
Under the existing PD zoning district, 
a maximum of 54,228 square feet is 

allowable (based on 0.25 FAR).

Under the proposed PD 21-1092, a 
maximum of 54,000 square footage 
is allowable (based in 0.25 FAR in 

RES-4)
Lot Size / Lot Width 10,000 sf / 75’ 10,000 sf / 75’
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Setbacks/Buffering and Screening 
30’ Front  

20’ feet buffer, Type A screening to 
Residential 

East: 30’ Front. A 15-foot buffer yard 
with four canopy trees and four 
understory trees per 100 linear feet. 
In addition, if street trees do not 
exist, the developer shall provide one 
street tree for every 50 feet. 
Southeast: 30’ buffer, type “B” 
screening. 
West and Southwest : 20’ buffer, 
type “ B” screening. 
North: 15’ feet, type “B” screening. 
 

Height 
50 feet, except as defined in LDC 

6.01.01 Lot Development standards, 
Endnotes 8 and 11.  

50 feet Max. for main building. 18 
feet for parking canopies. 

 
Additional Information:  

PD Variations None requested. 

Waiver(s) to the Land Development 
Code 

 
To allow the total square footage of the RV and boat outdoor storage area to 
exceed 20 percentage of the mini-ware house building Gross Floor Area.  
 
To allow the RV and boat outdoor storage area be external to the project 
and to not be shielded from view by mini-warehouse buildings. 
 

 
Planning Commission 
Recommendation Inconsistent 

Development Services Department 
Recommendation  Not Approvable 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.1 Vicinity Map  

 

 

Context of Surrounding Area: 
The subject site is located on the west side of S Kingsway Road , approximately 150 feet south of the intersection with 
Dr. Martin Luther King Jr Blvd W.  The surrounding area is a residential, single family development, zoned RSC-4, PD 
81-0331,  and RSC-6.  Commercial developments with CN and CG zoning districts exist in the area on the north side of 
Dr. Martin Luther King Jr Blvd W.   
 
A parcel at 1706 S Kingsway Rd., parcel folio 64186.000 across Kingsway Road to the east is developed with light 
industrial uses, however, the parcel zoning is RSC-6, and is therefore a nonconforming use.  
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.2 Future Land Use Map 

 

 

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: Residential-4 

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 0.25 FAR 

Typical Uses: Residential, suburban commercial, offices, multi-purpose 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.3 Immediate Area Map 

 
Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: 

Maximum 
Density/F.A.R. 

Permitted by Zoning 
District: 

Allowable Use: Existing Use: 

North CN 0.20 F.A.R. Commercial Neighborhood 
uses 

Post Office, Mini-
warehouse, Retail 

South PD 81-0331 3.1 DU/AC Single-Family Residential Single-Family Residential 

East  RSC-4, RSC-6 4 DU/AC, 6 DU/AC Single-Family Residential Single-Family Residential,  
Office,  Light Industrial 

West RSC-4 4 DU/AC Single-Family Residential Single-Family Residential 

 
 
 



APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 21-1092
ZHM Hearing Date: December 13, 2021
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: February 8 2022 Case Reviewer: Tania C Chapela

Page 6 of 13

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)

Additional Site 
Area

Proposed 
Canopies
24,380 SF

Approved Mini 
warehouse
Building 54,000 SF

Additional 
Access

Stormwater layout 
redesigned.
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3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

S. Kingsway Rd. 
County 
Collector - 
Urban 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 

Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan   
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  

 Other   

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 82 5 9 
Proposed 82 5 9 
Difference (+/-) 0 0 0 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted. 
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North  None None Meets LDC 
South  None None Meets LDC 
East X None None Meets LDC 
West  None None Meets LDC 
Notes: 
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 

S. Kingsway Rd./Number of Driveways Administrative Variance 
Requested 

Approvable 

Notes:  Sec. 6.04.03 I. limits project to one access point.  The second access point shall be restricted to egress only. 



APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 21-1092 
ZHM Hearing Date: December 13, 2021 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: February 8 2022 Case Reviewer: Tania C Chapela 

  

Page 8 of 13 

 
4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY  

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY     
 

Environmental: Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission   Yes 
 No  

 Yes 
 No 

 

Natural Resources  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Conservation & Environmental Lands Mgmt.  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Check if Applicable: 
 Wetlands/Other Surface Waters         
 Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land Credit       
 Wellhead Protection Area                       
 Surface Water Resource Protection Area       
 Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area 

 
 Significant Wildlife Habitat  
 Coastal High Hazard Area 
 Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor 
 Adjacent to ELAPP property 
 Other ________________________ 

Public Facilities:  Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Transportation 
 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested  
 Off-site Improvements Provided   

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

See report. 

Utilities Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 
Urban       City of Tampa  
Rural        City of Temple Terrace  

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 

Hillsborough County School Board  
Adequate     K-5     6-8     9-12    N/A 
Inadequate  K-5     6-8     9-12    N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  

Impact/Mobility Fees 
Warehouse 
(Per 1,000 s.f.)                        
Mobility: $1,102               
Fire: $34     

Parking/Marina 
Per Spot/Berth 
Mobility: $2,022 
Fire: $299 

 

Comprehensive Plan:  Findings Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Planning Commission  
 Meets Locational Criteria       N/A 
 Locational Criteria Waiver Requested 
 Minimum Density Met            N/A 

 Inconsistent 
 Consistent 

 Yes 
 No 
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5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
5.1 Compatibility  
The RES-4 Future Land Use classification does not allow consideration of open storage.  An exception is provided for 
Section 6.11.60 Mini-Warehouse Locational and Design Criteria which provides for an allowance of boats and 
recreational vehicles (RV) provided that the outdoor storage is limited to 20 percent of the developed square footage of 
the enclosed portions of the facility and that the storage area is internal the project and screened by buildings so as to 
ensure no portions of the storage area is visible from off-site.    These requirements establish the standards to ensure 
the open storage area remains accessory to the mini-warehouse facility and is compatible with the surrounding 
development pattern.   
 
The proposed boat and RV storage area does not comply with the above standards. The proposed storage area is 
approximately 24,380 square feet distributed in two canopy areas. This area constitutes about 45% of the 54,000 square 
feet total enclosed mini-warehouse storage area, exceeding the 20% threshold by 25%.  Furthermore, the storage area 
is not located internal to the mini-warehouse facility nor is it proposed to be screened by the existing buildings. 
 
The applicant is requesting an alternative design consideration for the subject project.  The applicant’s justifications for 
relief from the 20 percent requirement is that the proposed design of the mini-warehouse facility is not a traditional 
design but rather a high-end, more compact structure that resembles and office building which is 54,000 square feet in 
size.  This leaves most of site undeveloped.  According to the applicant the compact size of the facility under application 
of the 20 percent standard would allow for only a 10,800 square foot storage area and would preclude any a reasonable 
configuration of storage given parking staff space size and circulation configuration.  With respect to compatibility and 
the requirement for the boat/rv storage to be screened by buildings the applicant has proposed to restrict the open 
storage to vehicles and boats; an upgraded canopy design consisting in solar-paneled roof; a 30 foot buffer with Type B 
screening (minimum 6 foot opaque screen and evergreen trees planted on 20 foot centers) and stormwater pond along 
the western boundary (providing 80 feet of separation from adjacent residential) and 15 landscape buffer along 
Kingsway Avenue with an eight feet tall fence along the western and eastern boundary of the storage area. 
 
Development Services staff has determined the proposed design of the boat and RV storage area does not meet or 
exceed the intent of the standards outlined in LDC Section 6.11.60.    
 
The 20 percent standard in the LDC establishes the standard for consideration of boat and RV storage as an accessory 
use and, therefore, allowable in the RES-4 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use classification.  Notwithstanding the 
specific design characteristics of the mini-warehouse facility as noted by the applicant, the storage area constitutes 
about 45% of the 54,000 square feet total enclosed area, exceeding the 20% threshold by 25% and does not appear to 
be functionally accessory to the mini-warehouse facility given the size, location and design of the storage facility which 
includes a proposed second access to Kingsway Road and a significant addition to the development area for the mini-
warehouse facility, to the south.  
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With respect to screening, while the 8-foot wall and landscaping and canopy design provides for an enhanced design for 
the storage area, the proposal does not provide for complete screening from public view of the storage area and, 
therefore, does not meet the intent of the Land Development Code.  The canopy structure's height exceeds by 10 feet 
the fence height and there is a short distance between the canopy area and the front fence.  The proposed screening 
will not completely shield the canopy structure nor the recreational vehicles from off-site views.   
 
Furthermore, a principal/stand-alone open storage use is not comparable to the mini-warehouse use approved by PD 
20- 0118 and raises compatibility concerns with the surrounding area. A principal/stand-alone storage use is allowed in 
the CI and M zoning districts and in Planned Developments that allow similar zoning district uses.  The properties to the 
west, south and east of the site are zoned residential single-family, and there are no commercially zoned properties in 
the surrounding area along the south side of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. Though there is an existing warehouse 
development across S Kingsway Rd., to the east, said development constitutes a nonconforming use for the property 
zoned RSC-6. The commercially zoned properties crossways Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd., to the north, are approved 
for CG or CN uses only. There are no nearby industrial, light industrial, CI, or M zoned properties.  
 
 
5.2 Recommendation      
 
Based on the above considerations, staff finds the request not supportable. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

J. Brian Grady
Mon Dec  6 2021 10:26:06  

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT 
PLAN & BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits 
needed for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to 
comply with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site 
structures.  
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7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS 
  
Canopy structures footprint area DSD Staff measurements 
 

West Canopy: (34.96 ft  x 318.16 ft) = 11,122.8 Sq. Ft. 
East Canopy: (50 ft x 265.16 ft) = 13,258 Sq. Ft. 
Total Canopy area: 24,380.8 Sq. Ft. 
PD 20-0118 approved Main Building area: 54,000 Sq. Ft. (100%) 
(24,380 Sq. Ft. Total Canopy Area x 100)/ 54,000 Sq. Ft. Total Main Use Area) = 45.14% 

 
Total Canopy Area 24,380 Sq. Ft. = 45.14% of the 54,000 Sq. Ft. area devoted for a principal use. 
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8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL) 

 

 



APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 21-1092 
ZHM Hearing Date: December 13, 2021 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: February 8 2022 Case Reviewer: Tania C Chapela 

  

Page 13 of 13 

 
 
9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages) 



 1 

COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH  
 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE  
 LAND USE HEARING OFFICER 

 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER:   RZ PD 21-1092 
 
DATE OF HEARING:   December 13, 2021 
 
APPLICANT: PPF SS 1601 South Kingsway Road 

LLC 

PETITION REQUEST: A request to rezone property from PD to 
PD to permit a 54,000 square foot self-
storage facility with outdoor storage for 
boats and recreational vehicles 

LOCATION: Southwest corner of W. Dr. Martin 
Luther King Jr. Blvd and S. Kingsway 
Rd. 

 
SIZE OF PROPERTY:   5.05 acres, m.o.l. 
 
EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT:  PD 20-0118 
 
FUTURE LAND USE CATEGORY: RES-4 
 
SERVICE AREA:    Urban 
 
COMMUNITY PLAN: Seffner Mango 
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW STAFF REPORT

*Note: Formatting issues prevented the entire Development Services 
Department staff report from being copied into the Hearing Master’s 
Recommendation.  Therefore, please refer to the Development Services 
Department web site for the complete staff report. 

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Development Services Department 

Applicant: Tyler Hudson and Gardner Brewer Martinez-Monfort, P.A. 

FLU Category: RES-4

Service Area: Urban 

Site Acreage: AC +/-

Community Plan Area: Seffner Mango

Overlay: None

Request: Rezoning to Planned Development 
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Request Summary: 

The existing zoning is PD 20-0118 which permits a total of 54,000 square feet for 
a self-storage facility pursuant to the development standards in the table below. 
The proposed zoning for Planned Development (site plan controlled district) to 
allow an additional outdoor storage area for boats and RV parking pursuant to 
the development standards in the table below and site plan depicted in 2.4 of the 
report. 
Zoning: 

Uses 

Current PD Zoning Proposed PD Zoning 

Mini-warehouse Mini-warehouse and outdoor storage 
area for boats and RV parking. 

Mathematical 
Maximums * 

54,000 sf square 
feet, 0.25 FAR 

Main Building: 54,000 sf square feet, 
0.25 FAR
Parking Canopies: 24,380, approx. 
(Not countable for FAR) 

*Mathematical Maximums may be reduced due to roads, stormwater and other 
improvements 

Development Standards: 

Current PD Zoning 
Proposed PD Zoning 

Density / 
Intensity 

Under the existing PD zoning 
district, a maximum of 54,228 
square feet is allowable (based 
on 0.25 FAR). 

Under the proposed PD 21-1092, a 
maximum of 54,000 square footage 
is allowable (based in 0.25 FAR in 
RES-4) 

Lot Size / 
Lot Width 10,000 sf / 75’ 10,000 sf / 75’ 

Setbacks/Buffering 
and Screening 

30’ Front
20’ feet buffer, Type 
A screening to 
Residential 

East: 30’ Front. A 15-foot buffer yard 
with four canopy trees and four 
understory trees per 100 linear feet. 
In addition, if street trees do not 
exist, the developer shall provide one 
street tree for every 50 feet. 
Southeast: 30’ buffer, type “B” 
screening. 
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West and Southwest : 20’ buffer, 
type “ B” screening.
North: 15’ feet, type “B” screening. 

Height 

50 feet, except as 
defined in LDC 
6.01.01 Lot 
Development 
standards, Endnotes 
8 and 11. 

50 feet Max. for main building. 18 
feet for parking canopies. 

Additional Information: 

PD Variations 

None requested. 

Waiver(s) to the Land 
Development Code 

To allow the total square footage of the RV and boat 
outdoor storage area to exceed 20 percentage of the 
mini-ware house building Gross Floor Area. 

To allow the RV and boat outdoor storage area be 
external to the project and to not be shielded from view 
by mini-warehouse buildings. 

Planning Commission Recommendation Inconsistent 

Development Services Department Recommendation Not Approvable 

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 2.1 Vicinity Map 
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Context of Surrounding Area: 

The subject site is located on the west side of S Kingsway Road , approximately 
150 feet south of the intersection with Dr. Martin Luther King Jr Blvd W. The 
surrounding area is a residential, single family development, zoned RSC-4, PD 
81-0331, and RSC-6. Commercial developments with CN and CG zoning districts 
exist in the area on the north side of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr Blvd W. 

A parcel at 1706 S Kingsway Rd., parcel folio 64186.000 across Kingsway Road 
to the east is developed with light industrial uses, however, the parcel zoning is 
RSC-6, and is therefore a nonconforming use. 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 2.2 Future Land Use Map 

Subject Site Future Land Use 
Category: Residential-4 

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 0.25 FAR 

Typical Uses: Residential, suburban commercial, offices, 
multi-purpose 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 2.3 Immediate Area Map 

Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location
: Zoning: 

Maximum 
Density/F.A.R. 
Permitted by Zoning 
District: 

Allowable Use: Existing Use: 

North CN 
0.20 F.A.R. 

Commercial 
Neighborhood 
uses 

Post Office, 
Mini-
warehouse, 
Retail 

South 

PD 81-
0331 3.1 DU/AC Single-Family 

Residential 
Single-Family 
Residential 

East RSC-4, 
RSC-6 4 DU/AC, 6 DU/AC Single-Family 

Residential 
Single-Family 
Residential, 
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Office, Light 
Industrial 

West 
RSC-4 4 DU/AC Single-Family 

Residential 
Single-Family 
Residential 

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation 
purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan) 

Approved Mini warehouse Building 54,000 SF 
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Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 

Road 
Name Classification 

Current Conditions Select Future 
Improvements 

S. 
Kingsway 
Rd. 

County 
Collector -
Urban 

2 Lanes
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

Corridor 
Preservation Plan

Site Access 
Improvements

Substandard 
Road Improvements 

Other 

Project Trip Generation Not applicable for this request 

Average Annual Daily 
Trips 

A.M. Peak Hour 
Trips 

P.M. Peak Hour 
Trips 

Existing 82 
5 

9 

Proposed 82 5 

9 

Difference 
(+/-) 0 

0 
0 

*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted. 

Connectivity and Cross Access Not applicable for this request 

Project 
Boundary 

Primary 
Access 

Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross 

Access Finding 

North 
None 

None 

Meets 
LDC 

South None None 

Meets 
LDC 
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East X None None 

Meets 
LDC 

West None None 

Meets 
LDC 

Notes: 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance Not applicable for this request 

Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 

S. Kingsway Rd./Number of 
Driveways 

Administrative Variance 
Requested Approvable 

Notes: Sec. 6.04.03 I. limits project to one access point. The second access 
point shall be restricted to egress only. 

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY 
INFORMATION/REVIEWING 
AGENCY 

Environmental: Objections 
Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection 
Commission Yes No Yes No 

Natural Resources Yes No Yes No 

Conservation & Environmental 
Lands Mgmt. Yes No 

Yes No 

Check if Applicable:
Wetlands/Other Surface Waters
Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land Credit Wellhead Protection Area
Surface Water Resource Protection Area
Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area 

Significant Wildlife Habitat
Coastal High Hazard Area
Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor Adjacent to ELAPP property
Other ________________________ 
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Public Facilities: Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Transportation 

Design Exception/Adm. 
Variance Requested Off-
site Improvements Provided 

Yes No Yes 
No See report. 

Utilities Service Area/ Water 
& Wastewater 

Urban City of Tampa
Rural City of Temple 

Terrace 

Yes No Yes No 

Hillsborough County School 
Board 

Adequate K-5 6-8 9-12 
N/A Inadequate K-5 6-8 
9-12 N/A 

Yes No Yes No 

Impact/Mobility Fees 

Warehouse
(Per 1,000 s.f.) Mobility: $1,102 Fire: $34 

Parking/Marina Per Spot/Berth Mobility: $2,022 Fire: $299 

Comprehensive Plan: Findings Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Planning Commission 

Meets Locational Criteria 
N/A Locational Criteria 

Waiver Requested 
Minimum Density Met N/A 

Inconsistent 

Consistent 

Yes No 

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Compatibility 

The RES-4 Future Land Use classification does not allow consideration of open 
storage. An exception is provided for 
Section 6.11.60 Mini-Warehouse Locational and Design Criteria which provides 
for an allowance of boats and 
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recreational vehicles (RV) provided that the outdoor storage is limited to 20 
percent of the developed square footage of  
the enclosed portions of the facility and that the storage area is internal the 
project and screened by buildings so as to  
ensure no portions of the storage area is visible from off-site. These 
requirements establish the standards to ensure  
the open storage area remains accessory to the mini-warehouse facility and is 
compatible with the surrounding  
development pattern.  

The proposed boat and RV storage area does not comply with the above 
standards. The proposed storage area is approximately 24,380 square feet 
distributed in two canopy areas. This area constitutes about 45% of the 54,000 
square feet total enclosed mini-warehouse storage area, exceeding the 20% 
threshold by 25%. Furthermore, the storage area is not located internal to the 
mini-warehouse facility nor is it proposed to be screened by the existing 
buildings.  

The applicant is requesting an alternative design consideration for the subject 
project. The applicant’s justifications for relief from the 20 percent requirement is 
that the proposed design of the mini-warehouse facility is not a traditional design 
but rather a high-end, more compact structure that resembles and office building 
which is 54,000 square feet in size. This leaves most of site undeveloped. 
According to the applicant the compact size of the facility under application of the 
20 percent standard would allow for only a 10,800 square foot storage area and 
would preclude any a reasonable configuration of storage given parking staff 
space size and circulation configuration. With respect to compatibility and the 
requirement for the boat/rv storage to be screened by buildings the applicant has 
proposed to restrict the open storage to vehicles and boats; an upgraded canopy 
design consisting in solar-paneled roof; a 30 foot buffer with Type B screening 
(minimum 6 foot opaque screen and evergreen trees planted on 20 foot centers) 
and stormwater pond along the western boundary (providing 80 feet of 
separation from adjacent residential) and 15 landscape buffer along Kingsway 
Avenue with an eight feet tall fence along the western and eastern boundary of 
the storage area.  

Development Services staff has determined the proposed design of the boat and 
RV storage area does not meet or exceed the intent of the standards outlined in 
LDC Section 6.11.60.  

The 20 percent standard in the LDC establishes the standard for consideration of 
boat and RV storage as an accessory use and, therefore, allowable in the RES-4 
Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use classification. Notwithstanding the 
specific design characteristics of the mini-warehouse facility as noted by the 
applicant, the storage area constitutes about 45% of the 54,000 square feet total 
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enclosed area, exceeding the 20% threshold by 25% and does not appear to be 
functionally accessory to the mini-warehouse facility given the size, location and 
design of the storage facility which includes a proposed second access to 
Kingsway Road and a significant addition to the development area for the mini- 
warehouse facility, to the south.  
 
With respect to screening, while the 8-foot wall and landscaping and canopy 
design provides for an enhanced design for  
the storage area, the proposal does not provide for complete screening from 
public view of the storage area and,  
therefore, does not meet the intent of the Land Development Code. The canopy 
structure's height exceeds by 10 feet  
the fence height and there is a short distance between the canopy area and the 
front fence. The proposed screening  
will not completely shield the canopy structure nor the recreational vehicles from 
off-site views.  

Furthermore, a principal/stand-alone open storage use is not comparable to the 
mini-warehouse use approved by PD 20- 0118 and raises compatibility concerns 
with the surrounding area. A principal/stand-alone storage use is allowed in the 
CI and M zoning districts and in Planned Developments that allow similar zoning 
district uses. The properties to the west, south and east of the site are zoned 
residential single-family, and there are no commercially zoned properties in the 
surrounding area along the south side of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. Though 
there is an existing warehouse development across S Kingsway Rd., to the east, 
said development constitutes a nonconforming use for the property zoned RSC-
6. The commercially zoned properties crossways Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd., 
to the north, are approved for CG or CN uses only. There are no nearby 
industrial, light industrial, CI, or M zoned properties.  

5.2 Recommendation 
Based on the above considerations, staff finds the request not supportable.  

Zoning conditions, which were presented Zoning Hearing Master hearing, were 
reviewed and are incorporated by reference as a part of the Zoning Hearing 
Master recommendation. 

SUMMARY OF HEARING 

THIS CAUSE came on for hearing before the Hillsborough County Land Use 
Hearing Officer on December 13, 2021.  Mr. Brian Grady of the Hillsborough 
County Development Services Department introduced the petition. 
 
Mr. Tyler Hudson 400 North Ashley Drive testified regarding the rezoning 
application.  Mr. Hudson showed a PowerPoint presentation and introduced his 
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development team.  He asked how one reconciles the fact that we live in a place 
with abundant, natural recreational opportunities with a stubborn fact that one of 
the means of utilizing those recreational opportunities which are boats and RV’s, 
are large and difficult to store.  He added that the storage opportunities are 
relatively scarce.  Mr. Hudson stated that the Planning Commission and the 
Development Services Department staff state in their staff reports that an RV and 
boat storage facility, even as an accessory use to a self-storage facility, is not 
reconcilable in the RES-4 Future Land Use category.  The rezoning of the 
property from PD to PD is really a modification as the PD was approved last year 
for 54,000 square feet of self-storage.  A new use is proposed which is open 
storage.  Mr. Hudson discussed the location of the site and stated that the self-
storage facility, which is currently under construction, will be located on the 
northern portion of the property and the RV boat storage use will be located to 
the south.   There are single-family homes to the south and a retention pond to 
the west.  The applicant proposes enhanced buffering to the south adjacent to 
the residential homes.  Solar panels are proposed on the canopies that cover the 
RV’s and boats.  Mr. Hudson discussed the definition of open storage in the Land 
Development Code and detailed the similarities between a boat dealership, 
parking display area and the long-term storage of boats and RV’s from the 
perspective of a person driving by a site.  He added that outdoor displays of RV’s 
and boats is specifically excluded from the definition of open storage.  Mr. 
Hudson submitted letters of support from the eight adjacent property owners.   
He noted that the Land Development Code is very specific regarding mini-
warehouse standards.  Boat vehicle storage area cannot exceed 20 percent of 
the building square footage and the RV boat storage area is required to be 
screened with buildings.  Mr. Hudson testified that the buildings used as 
screening creates a fortress and doesn’t result in compatibility.  The application 
proposes something better in the form of increased buffering adjacent to the 
existing single-family homes. 

Hearing Master Finch asked Mr. Hudson what the area proposed for the RV and 
boat storage was shown as on the currently approved Planned Development site 
plan.  Mr. Hudson replied it was an open area.  

Ms. Tania Chapela, Development Services Department testified regarding the 
County’s staff report.  Ms. Chapela stated that the request was filed as a new 
Planned Development zoning but is actually a modification to the existing 
entitlements.  The existing zoning permits a total of 54,000 square feet of self-
storage facility.  The proposed rezoning is to allow an additional outdoor storage 
area for boats and RV’s.  The site is located within the RES-4 Future Land Use 
category.  She described the surrounding uses and stated that the applicant 
proposed to develop approximately 24,000 square feet of RV and boat storage 
under a canopy.  Staff does not support the rezoning request as the RES-4 
category does not permit the consideration of open storage with the exception of 
Land Development Code Section 6.11.60 that permits mini-warehouse to provide 
up to 20 percent open storage provided it is located internal to the project and 
screened by the storage buildings.   The applicant proposes an alternative design 
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which is not compliant with the Land Development Code standards.  The 
applicant proposes an open storage area that is 45 percent of the 54,000 square 
foot mini-warehouse building which exceeds the maximum 20 percent threshold. 
Ms. Chapela testified the storage area is not located internal to the project nor is 
it screened from view by the mini-warehouse facility buildings. The justifies the 
request by stating that he proposed design of the mini-warehouse is not a 
traditional design but rather a high-end structure that resembles an office 
building.  According to the applicant, the Land Development Code maximum of 
20 percent would permit only 10,800 square feet of open storage which would 
preclude any reasonable configuration of parking and circulation.  Although the 
applicant proposes to install an 8-foot wall with landscaping and the use of a 
canopy over the RV’s and boats, the proposal does not completely screen the 
storage area from public view.  Ms. Chapela completed her presentation by 
stating that the staff finds the request is not supportable.   
 
Hearing Master Finch asked Ms. Chapela if the Land Development Code permits 
RV and boat storage at 20 percent and the applicant is requested to exceed the 
maximum percentage and not meet some of the screening and design standards.  
Ms. Chapela replied that was correct.   
 
Ms. Yeneka Mills of the Planning Commission staff testified that the property is 
within the Residential-4 Future Land Use category and located in the Urban 
Service Area and the Seffner Mango Community Planning Area. She stated that 
the request is inconsistent with Policy 1.4 regarding compatibility with the 
surrounding area.  She added that CI uses were not originally approved for the 
southern portion of the Planned Development and the proposed open storage is 
not consistent with Policy 16.1 regarding development in residential areas being 
limited to neighborhood scale projects.  Additionally, the proposed open storage 
to the south encroaches on the predominate residential development pattern to 
the south which does not meet Policy 16.2 regarding the gradual transition of 
land uses.  Ms. Mills testified that the project is not consistent with the Seffner 
Mango Community Plan.  Specifically, Goals 2 and 3 discourage commercial 
development from encroaching into residential areas south of Dr. Martin Luther 
King Jr. Blvd.  She concluded her remarks by stating that the rezoning request is 
inconsistent with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan. 

Hearing Master Finch asked audience members if there were any proponents of 
the application.  None replied.  

Hearing Master Finch asked audience members if there were any opponents of 
the application.   None replied. 

County staff did not have additional comments.  

Mr. Hudson testified during the rebuttal period that County staff testified that the 
buffer width to the south was 20 feet but is actually 30 feet wide.   Regarding the 
waiver to the maximum 20 percent threshold for outdoor storage accessory to a 
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mini-warehouse facility, he  stated that if the applicant were to store old and 
broken refrigerators, there would be no waiver request at all.  Further, the 
buildings would not be required to surround the use because there were not the 
storage of boats and RV’s.  The applicant proposes to limit the storage to RV’s 
and boats and enclose the area such that it is not visible from the perspective of 
a person driving by the property.  The applicant’s proposed buffering serves to 
meet the intent to enclose the storage area in a better way than walling off 
buildings.  

Hearing Master Finch asked Mr. Hudson if he was using the word enclosure to 
mean screening the storage from view with vegetation or a detention pond.  Mr. 
Hudson replied yes and stated that there will be a canopy over the storage area. 

Hearing Master Finch asked Mr. Hudson how many spaces are proposed in the 
approximately 24,000 square feet of storage area.  Mr. Hudson replied 28 
spaces. 

Hearing Master Finch asked if the spaces are larger to accommodate a boat or 
an RV.  Mr. Hudson replied yes.  

Hearing Master Finch asked if the 28 proposed storage spaces were 
approximately half over the number of spaces permitted by the Land 
Development Code.  Mr. Hudson replied yes and stated that there is no 
requirement to show hardship for the waivers. 

Mr. Hudson continued his rebuttal testimony by stating that the property is narrow 
at the southern portion and where the self-storage is proposed, it would be 
functionally impossible to meet the 20 percent requirement and provide the 
required buffering such that a boat or RV could be accessed on-site.  

Hearing Master Finch asked Mr. Hudson if the self-storage facility is related to 
the proposed open storage facility.  Mr. Hudson replied yes and stated that it is 
the same company and the leasing of the spaces would be integrated.   

Hearing Master Finch asked Mr. Hudson if the applicant could meet the Land 
Development Code provision of a maximum of 20 percent as an accessory use 
as it is associated with the approved self-storage facility and that the applicant is 
just asking for a larger facility with different screening.  Mr. Hudson replied yes 
and stated that the land area is peculiar and buffering would be difficult but that 
compliance with the Code would be theoretically possible.  

Mr. Hudson completed his rebuttal testimony by addressing the comments made 
by the Planning Commission’s comments regarding the Seffner Mango 
Community Plan.  He stated that the Community Plan is light on details in terms 
of what its goals mean.  The Community Plan language is vague and does not 
constitute an encroachment.  The proposed landscaping will be significant 
compared to what is there today.  The proposed RVs and boats are not unlike 
what people have in their own neighborhoods.  The site will be screened from 
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public view and significantly buffered to the west and south.  The residents most 
affected by the proposed use all support the application.   

The hearing was then concluded. 
 

EVIDENCE SUBMITTED 
 
Mr. Hudson submitted seven letters of support and revised zoning conditions into 
the record. 
 

PREFACE 
 
All matters that precede the Summary of Hearing section of this Decision are 
hereby incorporated into and shall constitute a part of the ensuing Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. The subject site is 5.05 acres in size and is zoned Planned Development (PD 

20-0118).  The property is designated Residential-4 (RES-4) by the 
Comprehensive Plan and located in the Urban Service Area and the Seffner 
Mango Community Planning Area. 
 

2. The existing PD 20-0118 permits a maximum 54,000 square foot self-storage 
facility. 

 
3. The purpose of the rezoning from PD to PD is to continue to permit a 

maximum 54,000 square foot self-storage facility and add approximately 
24,380 square feet of open storage area for boats and RV’s. 

 
4. The existing RES-4 Future Land Use category does not permit open storage. 

 
5. The Land Development Code has an exception to the prohibition of open 

storage for boats and RV’s in the RES-4 category for property associated with 
mini-warehouse facilities if the open storage is no more than 20 percent of the 
total square footage of the associated mini-warehouse building and that the 
open storage be located internal to the project and screened from view by the 
mini-warehouse building(s).  

 
6. The subject 24,380 square foot open storage area represents approximately 

45 percent of the on-site mini-warehouse facility which is approved for a 
maximum of 54,000 square feet.   

 
7. The proposed open storage facility is not located internal to the project nor is 

it screened from view by the mini-warehouse facility.   
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8. The applicant proposes to install a canopy over the boat and RV storage area 
and install an 8-foot high opaque fence on the eastern and western sides of 
the boat and RV parking areas.  The site plan shows a stormwater pond on 
the west side of the storage facility adjacent to existing single-family homes.  
The applicant has stated that enhanced landscaping will be provided to the 
south to increase the compatibility of the use.  

 
9. Given the proposed open storage non-compliance with the Land 

Development Code standards, the applicant is requesting two waivers as a 
part of the Planned Development rezoning application.  The first is for the 
maximum size of the open storage facility from 20 percent to 45 percent.  The 
second waiver is to the requirement to locate the storage internal to the 
project and screen the storage from view with the mini-warehouse buildings 
as the storage area is located south of the mini-warehouse facility. 
 

10. The Planning Commission does not support the Planned Development zoning 
request as it found that it is inconsistent with Policy 1.4 regarding compatibility 
with the surrounding area.  Staff stated that CI uses were not originally 
approved for the southern portion of the Planned Development and the 
proposed open storage is not consistent with Policy 16.1 regarding 
development in residential areas being limited to neighborhood scale projects.  
Additionally, the proposed open storage to the south encroaches on the 
predominate residential development pattern to the south which does not 
meet Policy 16.2 regarding the gradual transition of land uses.  The Planning 
Commission found that the project is not consistent with Goals 2 and 3 of the 
Seffner Mango Community Plan which discourages commercial development 
from encroaching into residential areas south of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. 
Blvd.  The Planning Commission stated that rezoning is inconsistent with the 
Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan.  

 
11. The Development Services Department also does not support the rezoning as 

it found that the stand-alone storage is not comparable to the mini-warehouse 
use and presents compatibility concerns with the surrounding area.  

 
12. The applicant’s representative submitted seven letters of support from the 

most affected neighbors located to the west and south of the open storage 
area.  It is noted that the proposed site plan shows a retention pond on the 
western and a portion of the southern side of the open storage to increase 
compatibility and reduce negative visual impacts.  The single-family homes 
are oriented away from the subject property and appear to all have a 6-foot 
fence in their rear yards.  

 
13. No testimony was provided in opposition. 
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14. The applicant’s representative testified that the proposed 24,380 square feet 
of open storage area equated to approximately 28 spaces for the storage of 
RV’s and boats.  

 
15. In response to the Hearing Master’s question of whether the property could 

meet the Land Development Code mini-warehouse exception for the open 
storage of boats and RV’s, the applicant’s representative testified that the 
open storage area land is narrow and buffering would be difficult but that 
compliance with the Code would be theoretically possible. 

 
16. The Land Development Code provides for an exception that permits 

consideration for the open storage of boats and RV’s under certain 
conditions. 

 
17. The proposed open storage area exceeds the Land Development Code 

exception maximum square footage by over 13,500 square feet.   
 

18. The location of the open storage use and the method of providing a canopy 
as a roof over the boats and RV’s combined with the proposed 8-foot opaque 
fence does not meet the intent of the Land Development Code exception to 
locate the open storage internal to the mini-warehouse facility.  The Land 
Development Code requirement for the mini-warehouse buildings to screen 
the open storage from view clearly encourages the open storage accessory 
use to be minimized which is not the case for the subject proposal.  
 

19. The requested Planned Development zoning with the proposed open storage 
area for boats and RV’s is not consistent with the RES-4 Future Land Use 
category.  The proposed waivers to the Land Development Code pertaining to 
the open storage of boats and RV’s accessory to a mini-warehouse facility 
are not appropriate given the proposed size of the proposed storage area and 
prominence on the site plan.  

 
20. While it is noted that the most affected neighbors residing in the single-family 

homes to the west and south signed letters of support for the request, the 
subject open storage area is incompatible with the area and contrary to the 
intent of the exception provision found in the Land Development.  

 
FINDINGS OF COMPLIANCE/NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE 

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
The rezoning request is not in compliance with and does not further the intent of 
the Goals, Objectives and the Policies of the Future of Hillsborough 
Comprehensive Plan. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
Based on the Findings of Fact cited above, there is not substantial competent 
evidence to demonstrate that the requested Planned Development rezoning is in 
conformance with the applicable requirements of the Land Development Code 
and with applicable zoning and established principles of zoning law. 
 

SUMMARY 
 

The request is to rezone 5.05 acres from PD to PD to permit maximum 54,000 
square foot self-storage facility and add approximately 24,380 square feet of 
open storage area for boats and RV’s. 
 
The existing PD 20-0118 permits a maximum 54,000 square foot self-storage 
facility. 
 
The existing RES-4 Future Land Use category does not permit open storage.  
The Land Development Code has an exception to the prohibition of open storage 
for boats and RV’s in the RES-4 category for those associated with mini-
warehouse facilities if the open storage is no more than 20 percent of the total 
square footage of the associated mini-warehouse building and that the open 
storage be located internal to the project and screened from view by the mini-
warehouse building(s).  
 
The proposed open storage does not meet the exception standards found the in 
the Land Development Code but instead proposes to install a canopy over the 
boat and RV storage area and install an 8-foot high opaque fence on the eastern 
and western sides of the boat and RV parking areas.  The site plan shows a 
stormwater pond on the west side of the storage facility adjacent to existing 
single-family homes.  The applicant has stated that enhanced landscaping will be 
provided to the south to increase the compatibility of the use.  
 
The Planning Commission does not support the Planned Development zoning 
request as it found that it is inconsistent with Policy 1.4 regarding compatibility 
with the surrounding area.  Staff stated that CI uses were not originally approved 
for the southern portion of the Planned Development and the proposed open 
storage is not consistent with Policy 16.1 regarding development in residential 
areas being limited to neighborhood scale projects.  Additionally, the proposed 
open storage to the south encroaches on the predominate residential 
development pattern to the south which does not meet Policy 16.2 regarding the 
gradual transition of land uses.  The Planning Commission found that the project 
is not consistent with Goals 2 and 3 of the Seffner Mango Community Plan which 
discourages commercial development from encroaching into residential areas 
south of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.  The Planning Commission stated that 
rezoning is inconsistent with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan.  
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The Development Services Department also does not support the rezoning as it 
found that the stand-alone storage is not comparable to the mini-warehouse use 
and presents compatibility concerns with the surrounding area. 

Letters of support for the rezoning from the single-family residential property 
owners to the south and west were submitted into the record. 
The location of the open storage use and the method of providing a canopy as a 
roof over the boats and RV’s combined with the proposed 8-foot opaque fence 
does not meet the intent of the Land Development Code exception to locate the 
open storage internal to the mini-warehouse facility.  The Land Development 
Code requirement for the mini-warehouse buildings to screen the open storage 
from view clearly encourages the open storage accessory use to be minimized 
which is not the case for the subject proposal. 

The requested Planned Development zoning with the proposed open storage 
area for boats and RV’s is not consistent with the RES-4 Future Land Use 
category.  The proposed waivers to the Land Development Code pertaining to 
the open storage of boats and RV’s accessory to a mini-warehouse facility are 
not appropriate given the proposed size of the proposed storage area and 
prominence on the site plan. 

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing, this recommendation is for DENIAL of the Planned 
Development rezoning request as indicated by the Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law stated above.

Susan M. Finch, AICP  Date
Land Use Hearing Officer
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Context 
 
 The 4.98 +/- acre site is located within the southwest quadrant of the Dr. Martin Luther King 

Jr. Boulevard and South Kingsway Road intersection. The subject property is located within 
the Urban Service Area (USA) and within the limits of the Seffner-Mango Community Plan.  

 
 The subject property’s Future Land Use designation is Residential-4 (RES-4). Typical uses of 

RES-4 include residential, suburban scale neighborhood commercial, office uses, multi-
purpose projects, and mixed-use development. RES-4 surrounds the property on the 
northeast, east, southeast, south and southwest sides. Residential-6 (RES-6) is located 
northwest of the property.  

 
 The subject property is zoned as a Planned Development (PD). Commercial General (CG) 

exists west, northwest and northeast of the property and Commercial Neighborhood (CN) 
directly north. Residential Single Family Conventional-6 (RSC-6) designations exist further 
north, and to the southeast and southwest of the site. Planned Developments (PD) exist to 
the south and northeast of the subject property. Residential Single Family Conventional -4 
(RSC-4) exists to the east of the subject property.  

  
 The site is currently developed with light commercial uses. To the north across State Road 

574 is the Seffner Post Office and single family residential is to the south. Light commercial 
uses also exist to the northeast and northwest of the site. Single family residential surrounds 
the subject property on the south, southeast and southwest. Public and quasi-public uses 
exist to the west, southwest and north of the site. There is also a heavy commercial use 
northwest of the site. Directly east are of single family residential and light industrial uses, with 
some vacant lands as well.  

 
 The applicant requests to rezone the subject site from a Planned Development (PD) to a 

Planned Development (PD) permit the open storage of RV’s and Boats on the southern portion 
of the subject site as well as an additional row of storage parking between the building and 
westernmost stormwater pond.  

 
Compliance with Comprehensive Plan: 
The following Goals, Objectives, and Policies apply to this Planned Development request and are 
used as a basis for an inconsistency finding. 
 
FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT 
 
Urban Service Area 
 
Objective 1: Hillsborough County shall pro-actively direct new growth into the urban service area 
with the goal that at least 80% of all population growth will occur within the USA during the 
planning horizon of this Plan.  Within the Urban Service Area, Hillsborough County will not impede 
agriculture. Building permit activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate this 
objective.   
 
Policy 1.4:  Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design 
which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements 
affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian 
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or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and 
architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of 
development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development. 
 
Neighborhood/Community Development 

 
Objective 16: Neighborhood Protection The neighborhood is a functional unit of community 
development.  There is a need to protect existing neighborhoods and communities and those that 
will emerge in the future. To preserve, protect and enhance neighborhoods and communities, all 
new development must conform to the following policies. 
 
Policy 16.1: Established and planned neighborhoods and communities shall be protected by 
restricting incompatible land uses through mechanisms such as:  
       a) locational criteria for the placement of non-residential uses as identified in this Plan, 
       b) limiting commercial development in residential land use categories to neighborhood scale;  
       c) requiring buffer areas and screening devices between unlike land uses; 
 
Policy 16.2: Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for 
as new development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning, 
buffering and screening techniques and control of specific land uses. 
 
Policy 16.3: Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses 
through: 

a) the creation of like uses; or 
b) creation of complementary uses; or 
c) mitigation of adverse impacts; and 
d) transportation/pedestrian connections 

 
Policy 16.5:  Development of higher intensity non-residential land uses that are adjacent to 
established neighborhoods shall be restricted to collectors and arterials and to locations external 
to established and developing neighborhoods.   
 
Policy 17.7:   
New development and redevelopment must mitigate the adverse noise, visual, odor and vibration 
impacts created by that development upon all adjacent land uses. 
 
Commercial-Locational Criteria  
 
Objective 22:  To avoid strip commercial development, locational criteria for neighborhood 
serving commercial uses shall be implemented to scale new commercial development consistent 
with the character of the areas and to the availability of public facilities and the market. 
 
Policy 22.1:  The locational criteria for neighborhood serving non-residential uses in specified 
land uses categories will:  

- provide a means of ensuring appropriate neighborhood serving commercial development 
without requiring that all neighborhood commercial sites be designated on the Future Land 
Use Map; 

- establish a maximum square footage for each proposed neighborhood serving commercial 
intersection node to ensure that the scale of neighborhood serving commercial 
development defined as convenience, neighborhood, and general types of commercial 
uses, is generally consistent with surrounding residential character; and 
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- establish maximum frontages for neighborhood serving commercial uses at intersections 
ensuring that adequate access exists or can be provided. 

 
Policy 22.5: When planning the location of new non-residential developments at intersections 
meeting the locational criteria, a transition in land use shall be established that recognizes the 
existing surrounding community character and supports the creation of a walkable environment.  
This transition will cluster the most intense land uses toward the intersection, while providing less 
intense uses, such as offices, professional services or specialty retail (i.e. antiques, boutiques) 
toward the edges of the activity center.   
 
Policy 22.7:  Neighborhood commercial activities that serve the daily needs of residents in areas 
designated for residential development in the Future Land Use Element shall be considered 
provided that these activities are compatible with surrounding existing and planned residential 
development and are developed in accordance with applicable development regulations, 
including phasing to coincide with long range transportation improvements.  
 
The locational criteria outlined in Policy 22.2 are not the only factors to be considered for approval 
of a neighborhood commercial or office use in a proposed activity center. Considerations involving 
land use compatibility, adequacy and availability of public services, environmental impacts, 
adopted service levels of effected roadways and other policies of the Comprehensive Plan and 
zoning regulations would carry more weight than the locational criteria in the approval of the 
potential neighborhood commercial use in an activity center.  The locational criteria would only 
designate locations that could be considered, and they in no way guarantee the approval of a 
particular neighborhood commercial or office use in a possible activity center. 
 
Discouraging Strip Commercial Development  
 
Objective 23:  
To maintain the vehicular capacity of public roads, the County discourages linear ("strip") non-
residential development patterns and the multiple access points which accompany such linear 
neighborhood serving commercial development. 
 
Community Design Component 
 
4.0 COMMUNITY LEVEL DESIGN 
4.3 COMMERCIAL CHARACTER 
 
GOAL 9:  Evaluate the creation of commercial design standards in a scale and design that 
complements the character of the community. 
 
Policy 9-1.2: Avoid "strip" development patterns for commercial uses. 
 
Policy 9-1.3: New commercial zoning is encouraged to locate at activity centers and commercial 
redevelopment areas. 
 
5.0 NEIGHBORHOOD LEVEL DESIGN  
5.1 COMPATIBILITY 
 
OBJECTIVE 12-1: New developments should recognize the existing community and be designed 
in a way that is compatible with the established character of the surrounding neighborhood.   
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Policy 12-1.4: Compatibility may be achieved through the utilization of site design techniques 
including but not limited to transitions in uses, buffering, setbacks, open space and graduated 
height restrictions, to affect elements such as  height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, 
pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, 
noise, odor and architecture. 
 
7.0  SITE DESIGN 
7.1  DEVELOPMENT PATTERN 
 
GOAL 17:  Develop commercial areas in a manner which enhances the County's character and 
ambiance. 
 
Livable Communities Element:  Seffner-Mango Community Plan 
 
2. Goal: Enhance community character and ensure quality residential and nonresidential 
development. 

 Discourage commercial encroachment into the residential areas between US 92 and 
Martin Luther King Boulevard and south of Martin Luther King Boulevard. 

 
3. Goal: Commercial development should be directed to the US 92 and Martin Luther King 
Boulevard corridors.  

 Establish an overlay district along US 92 to enhance the appearance and value of 
properties as they develop and redevelop. The overlay district will address aspects of site 
development such as signage and landscaping, parking and parking lots, street design, 
the location and appearance of stormwater facilities, and building standards such as 
height, bulk, design and placement. 

 Recognize the commercial character of US 92 and Martin Luther King Boulevard within 
the Urban Service Area. 

 Restrict retail development along US 92 and Martin Luther King Boulevard outside the 
Urban Service Area to existing commercial zoning districts. 

 
Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives and Policies: 
The applicant is requesting to rezone the subject property from a Planned Development 
(PD 20-0118) to a Planned Development (PD 21-1092) to permit in increase in the open 
storage component to store RV’s and Boats on the southern portion of the subject site as 
well as an additional row of storage parking between the building and westernmost 
stormwater pond. The original Planned Development 20-0118 was recently approved for 
the development of approximately 54,228 square foot climate controlled self-storage 
facility that was to be located on the portion of the parcel previously designated as CG. 
The previous approval noted that the remainder of the parcel was not be developed except 
for any ingress/egress points, stormwater retention, or other infrastructure improvements 
required by the County. The current site plan proposes a 54,000 square foot building and 
open storage that exceeds the 20% threshold for accessory storage.  
 
The proposed rezoning does provide growth in the Urban Service Area as per Objective 1 
of the Future Land Use Element (FLUE) of the Comprehensive Plan, however it does not 
meet the intent of Policy 1.4 with respect to compatibility with the surrounding area. 
According to Policy 1.4, compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or 
activities or design which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in 
harmony. Some elements affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass 
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and bulk of structures, pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking 
impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and architecture. Compatibility does not mean 
“the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining 
the character of existing development.” Open storage is a Commercial Intensive (CI) use 
and the applicant will place this use towards the southern portion of the site which is 
adjacent to residential uses and CI uses were not originally approved for the southern 
portion of the original PD. The applicant contends that this open storage is accessory to 
the mini storage warehouse, however it does not meet the definition of accessory storage 
according to the Land Development Code and the applicant has thus requested two 
waivers. 
 
The subject site does not meet the intent of Objective 9 and Policy 9.1 and 9.2 which require 
all development to be compliant with local, state and federal land development standards. 
The applicant contends that the open storage component will be accessory to the mini 
storage warehouse use and the applicant is also asking for relief from two LDC 
requirements. The applicant is asking for a waiver to allow the total square foot of the 
accessory open storage to exceed 20% of the developed square footage for the enclosed 
portion of the mini warehouse storage facility. The applicant is also asking for a waiver to 
eliminate the requirement that designated outdoor storage area be internal to the project 
and enclosed by buildings. Development Services Staff do not find the waivers 
supportable and as such the application does not meet the intent of Policy 9.2.  
 
The proposal does not meet the intent of the neighborhood protection policies in Objective 
16 and policies 16.1, 16.2, 16.3. Policy 16.1 requires development in residential areas be 
limited to neighborhood scale and open storage is a Commercial Intensive use that is 
noted for its intensity in scale. The increase in the open storage to the south also 
encroaches on a development pattern that is predominately residential and does not meet 
the Policy 16.2 requirement for a gradual transition in uses between unlike land uses and 
the integration of surrounding land uses in Policy 16.3. The proposed development does 
not meet the intent of Policy 16.10 as it does not demonstrate compatibility with the 
existing neighborhoods. Policy 17.7 also requires the mitigation of adverse effects of 
development on surrounding properties and the applicant is requesting to waivers to two 
measures that contribute to the mitigation and undermine the intent of neighborhood 
protection policies. 
 
The proposal is subject to Commercial Locational Criteria as per Policy 22.2 of the FLUE. 
Policy 22.7 notes that CLC is not the only factor to take into consideration when granting 
approval for an application. Although the applicant claims the open storage component of 
the development should be considered accessory to the mini storage warehouse use, it is 
above the 20 percent threshold for an accessory open storage use. The impact of such a 
use is beyond the realized intensity of the site notwithstanding the interpretation of its 
accessory nature. The use must be compatible with the surrounding existing residential 
development and placing a Commercial Intensive use such as open storage adjacent to 
single family residential undermines the intent of the Commercial Locational Criteria 
requirements in the Comprehensive Plan.  
 
The Community Design Component (CDC) in the Future Land Use Element of the 
Comprehensive Plan contains policy direction regarding commercial design standards.  
CDC Goals 9 and 17 require commercial site development to complement the character of 
the surrounding area in terms of scale and design and the overall county with regards to 
ambiance. The proposal exceeds scale of the surrounding area and is therefore 
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incompatible with the scale and surrounding area. Objective 12-1 of the CDC requires new 
development to complement the surrounding neighborhood and be designed in a way that 
is compatible. The proposal permits commercial development to encroach into residential 
areas and is therefore not is consistent with the CDC in the Future Land Use Element of 
the Comprehensive Plan. Moreover, the applicant has not proposed to enclose the 
proposed open storage and proposes to cover it only with a roof with solar panels and no 
sides.  
 
The proposed Planned Development is inconsistent with the language adopted in the 
Seffner Mango Community Plan in the Livable Communities Element of the 
Comprehensive Plan. Goals 2 and 3 discourage commercial development from 
encroaching on residential areas south of Martin Luther King Junior Boulevard. The 
proposed use is a Commercial Intensive use that is encroaching on to the residential areas 
that are south of Dr. Martin King Junior Boulevard and will not be enclosed by a structure 
or buildings or remain internal to the project.  
 
Overall, the proposed rezoning would allow for development that is not consistent with the 
Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for 
Unincorporated Hillsborough County, and that is incompatible with the existing and 
planned development pattern found in the surrounding area. 
 
Recommendation 
Based upon the above considerations, the Planning Commission staff finds the proposed Planned 
Development INCONSISTENT with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for 
Unincorporated Hillsborough County. 
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PO Box 1110, Tampa, FL 33601 1110
(813) 272 5600

HCFLGOV.NET

BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

Harry Cohen
Ken Hagan
Pat Kemp

Gwendolyn "Gwen" Myers
Kimberly Overman

Mariella Smith
Stacy R. White

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
Bonnie M. Wise

COUNTY ATTORNEY
Christine M. Beck

INTERNAL AUDITOR
Peggy Caskey

DEPUTY COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
Gregory S. Horwedel

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

GENERAL SITE PLAN REVIEW/CERTIFICATION

Project Name:______________________________________________________

Zoning File:_____________________ Modification:________________________

Atlas Page:_____________________ Submitted:__________________________

To Planner for Review:___________ Date Due:___________________________

Contact Person:_________________ Phone:______________________________

Right Of Way or Land Required for Dedication: Yes No

( ) The Development Services Department HAS NO OBJECTION to this General Site Plan.

( ) The Development Services Department RECOMMENDS DISAPPROVAL of this General
Site Plan for the following reasons:

Reviewed by:___________________________________ Date:_______________

Date Agent/Owner notified of Disapproval:_______________________________

RZ-PD (21-1092)

Seffner Self Storage

None

None 01/21/22
01/21/22 ASAP

Tyler Hudson & Gardner Brewer Hudson 813-221-9600/ thudson@gardnerbrewer.com

✔

✔

 Tania C. Chapela  01/21/22
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COMMISSION  
 
Mariella Smith  CHAIR  
Pat Kemp  VICE-CHAIR 

Harry Cohen 

Ken Hagan 
Gwendolyn “Gwen” W. Myers 
Kimberly Overman 
Stacy White 
 

DIRECTORS 
 
Janet L. Dougherty   EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
Elaine S. DeLeeuw  ADMIN DIVISION 
Sam Elrabi, P.E.   WATER DIVISION 
Rick Muratti, Esq.  LEGAL DEPT 

Andy Schipfer, P.E.  WETLANDS DIVISION 

Steffanie L. Wickham  WASTE DIVISION 
Sterlin Woodard, P.E.  AIR DIVISION 

 

Environmental Excellence in a Changing World 
Roger P. Stewart Center 

3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL  33619   -   (813) 627-2600   -   www.epchc.org 
An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer 

 

AGENCY COMMENT SHEET 
 

REZONING 

HEARING DATE: 10/18/2021 

PETITION NO.: 21-1092 

EPC REVIEWER: Melissa Yañez 

CONTACT INFORMATION: (813) 627-2600 
X1360 

EMAIL:  yanezm@epchc.org 

COMMENT DATE: 8/12/2021 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1601 S Kingsway Rd., 
Seffner, FL 33584 

FOLIO #: 0638360000 

STR: 02-29S-20E 

REQUESTED ZONING: Major mod to PD  
 

FINDINGS 
WETLANDS PRESENT NO 
SITE INSPECTION DATE 11/27/2019 
WETLAND LINE VALIDITY N/A 
WETLANDS VERIFICATION (AERIAL PHOTO, 
SOILS SURVEY, EPC FILES) 

8/12/21 - Aerial Review, Soil Survey and History 
EPC File review conducted; no wetlands apparent 
within parcel 

INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS: 
 
Wetlands Division staff of the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) 
inspected the above referenced site in order to determine the extent of any wetlands and other surface 
waters pursuant to Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC.  This determination was performed using the 
methodology described within Chapter 62-340, Florida Administrative Code, and adopted into 
Chapter 1-11.  The site inspection revealed that no wetlands or other surface waters exist within the 
above referenced parcel.  
 
Please be advised this wetland determination is informal and non-binding. A formal wetland 
delineation may be applied for by submitting a “WDR30 - Delineation Request Application”. 
Once approved, the formal wetland delineation would be binding for five years. 
 

My/mst 
 
 



           AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

NOTE: THIS IS ONLY FOR ESTIMATE PURPOSES, BASED ON THE FEES AT THE TIME THE REVIEW WAS 
MADE. ACTUAL FEES WILL BE ASSESSED BASED ON PERMIT APPLICATIONS RECEIVED AND BASED ON 
THE FEE SCHEDULE AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. 

TO: DATE:

REVIEWER:

APPLICANT: PETITION NO:

LOCATION:

FOLIO NO:

Estimated Fees:

Project Summary/Description:

Zoning Review, Development Services

Ron Barnes, Impact & Mobility Fee Coordinator

PPF SS 1601 South Kingsway Road LLC

1601 S Kingsway Rd

063836.0000

11/02/2021

21-1092

Warehouse 
(Per 1,000 s.f.)                        
Mobility: $1,102               
Fire: $34        

Parking/Marina 
Per Spot/Berth 
Mobility: $2,022 
Fire: $299 

                           

Urban Mobility, Central Fire - RV/Boat Storage - no construction, just parking area - unable to 
assess without further detail, estimate provided for Per Berth Rate for marina for potential 
impacts, or Warehouse if structure is built. If long term storage, Parking/Marina rate may not be 
applicable. 



WATER RESOURCE SERVICES
REZONING REVIEW COMMENT SHEET: WATER & WASTEWATER

PETITION NO.:  PD21-1092 REVIEWED BY: Randy Rochelle DATE:  7/29/2021

FOLIO NO.: 63836.0000         

WATER

The property lies within the Hillsborough County Water Service Area. The applicant 
should contact the provider to determine the availability of water service.

No Hillsborough County water line of adequate capacity is presently available.

A 6 inch water main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately feet from 
the site) and is located within the west Right-of-Way of S. Kingsway Road .

Water distribution improvements may be needed prior to connection to the County’s 
water system.

No CIP water line is planned that may provide service to the proposed development.

The nearest CIP water main ( inches), will be located (adjacent to the site), 
(feet from the site at ).  Expected completion date is .

WASTEWATER

The property lies within the Hillsborough County Wastewater Service Area. The
applicant should contact the provider to determine the availability of wastewater service.

No Hillsborough County wastewater line of adequate capacity is presently available.

A 4 inch wastewater force main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately 
732 feet from the site) and is located south of the subject property within the east

Right-of-Way of S. Kingsway Road .

Wastewater distribution improvements may be needed prior to connection to the 
County’s wastewater system.

No CIP wastewater line is planned that may provide service to the proposed 
development.

The nearest CIP wastewater main ( inches), will be located (adjacent to the 
site), (feet from the site at ).  Expected completion date is .    

COMMENTS:   This site is located within the Hillsborough County Urban Service Area, 
therefore the subject property should be served by Hillsborough County Water and
Wastewater Service. This comment sheet does not guarantee water or wastewater
service or a point of connection. Developer is responsible for submitting a utility service 
request at the time of development plan review and will be responsible for any on-site 
improvements as well as possible off-site improvements.



AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO:  ZONING TECHNICIAN, Planning Growth Management DATE: 28 July 2021 

REVIEWER:   Bernard W. Kaiser, Conservation and Environmental Lands Management 

APPLICANT:   Tyleer Hudson PETITION NO:  RZ-PD 21-1092 

LOCATION:   1601 S. Kingsway Rd., Seffner, FL  33584 

FOLIO NO:   63836.0000 SEC: 02   TWN: 29   RNG: 20 
 

 

 

  This agency has no comments. 

 

  This agency has no objection. 

 

 This agency has no objection, subject to listed or attached conditions. 

 

 This agency objects, based on the listed or attached conditions. 

   

COMMENTS:        . 
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              EXHIBITS SUBMITTED 

       DURING THE ZHM HEARING 

 











HEARING TYPE: ZHM , PHM, VRH, LUHO                   DATE: 12/13/2021                 

HEARING MASTER: Susan Finch          PAGE: _1_OF_1_  

   

 

APPLICATION # SUBMITTED BY EXHIBITS SUBMITTED HRG. MASTER 
YES OR NO 

RZ 21-1235 Brian Grady 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (copy) 

RZ 21-1208 Brian Grady 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (copy) 

RZ 21-0222 Brian Grady 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (copy) 

RZ 22-0069 Michael Horner 1. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

RZ 22-0070 Michael Horner 1. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

RZ 21-1092 Brian Grady 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (copy) 

RZ 21-1092 Tyler Hudson 2. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

MM 21-0884 Maria L. Alvarez-Garcia 1. Opposition Presentation Packet No 

RZ 21-1341 J.D. Alsabbagh 1. Applicant Presentation Packet No 
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Rome, Ashley

From: Alex Schaler <aschaler@gbmmlaw.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 9, 2021 3:16 PM
To: Hearings
Subject: PD 21-1092 Letters of Support
Attachments: SKM_C36821120817020.pdf

 
External email: Use caution when clicking on links and attachments from outside sources.  
 
Good afternoon, 
 
Please see attached letters of support for the Zoning Hearing Master Hearing on 12/13. 
 
 
Thanks, 
 

 

Alex Schaler, P.E. 
Director of Entitlements 
 
O: (813) 221-9600 
D: (813) 676-8084 
E: aschaler@gbmmlaw.com 
 
400 N. Ashley Dr., Ste. 1100 
Tampa, FL 33602 
 
gbmmlaw.com 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
The preceding email message may be confidential or protected by the attorney-client privilege. It is not intended for transmission to, or receipt by, any 
unauthorized persons. If you have received this message in error, please (i) do not read it, (ii) reply to the sender that you received the message in error, 
and (iii) erase or destroy the message. Legal advice contained in the preceding message is solely for the benefit of the Gardner Brewer Martinez-Monfort, 
P.A. client(s) represented by the Firm in the particular matter that is the subject of this message, and may not be relied upon by any other party. 
  
Internal Revenue Service regulations require that certain types of written advice include a disclaimer. To the extent the preceding message contains advice 
relating to a Federal tax issue, unless expressly stated otherwise the advice is not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used by the recipient 
or any other taxpayer, for the purpose of avoiding Federal tax penalties, and was not written to support the promotion or marketing of any transaction or 
matter discussed herein. 
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Rome, Ashley

From: Alex Schaler <aschaler@gbmmlaw.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 9, 2021 3:23 PM
To: Hearings
Subject: 21-1092 Letter of Support
Attachments: Letter 7 of 8.jpg

 
External email: Use caution when clicking on links and attachments from outside sources.  
 
Good afternoon, 
 
Please see attached additional letter of support for the Zoning Hearing Master Hearing on 12/13. 
 
 
Thanks, 
 
 

 

Alex Schaler, P.E. 
Director of Entitlements 
 
O: (813) 221-9600 
D: (813) 676-8084 
E: aschaler@gbmmlaw.com 
 
400 N. Ashley Dr., Ste. 1100 
Tampa, FL 33602 
 
gbmmlaw.com 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
The preceding email message may be confidential or protected by the attorney-client privilege. It is not intended for transmission to, or receipt by, any 
unauthorized persons. If you have received this message in error, please (i) do not read it, (ii) reply to the sender that you received the message in error, 
and (iii) erase or destroy the message. Legal advice contained in the preceding message is solely for the benefit of the Gardner Brewer Martinez-Monfort, 
P.A. client(s) represented by the Firm in the particular matter that is the subject of this message, and may not be relied upon by any other party. 
  
Internal Revenue Service regulations require that certain types of written advice include a disclaimer. To the extent the preceding message contains advice 
relating to a Federal tax issue, unless expressly stated otherwise the advice is not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used by the recipient 
or any other taxpayer, for the purpose of avoiding Federal tax penalties, and was not written to support the promotion or marketing of any transaction or 
matter discussed herein. 
 



21-1092

Received December 9, 2021 
Development Services


	21-1092 S Rep
	21-1092 Recomm
	21-1092 PC
	Certifalble Insert
	CSP NEEDED
	AGENCY COMMENTS INSERT
	21-1092 AC
	VT Insert
	21-1092 Transcr
	Exhibit Insert
	21-1092 Exhibits
	POR RECORD INSERT
	21-1092 POR



